

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

----- X

In the Matter of the Application of

BRONX COUNCIL FOR ENVIRONMENTAL
QUALITY, and CHAUNCY YOUNG,

Petitioners,

Index No.: 100240/2018

-against-

THE CITY OF NEW YORK; NEW YORK CITY
COUNCIL; NEW YORK CITY ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION; NEW YORK CITY
DEPARTMENT OF SMALL BUSINESS SERVICES;
NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND
RECREATION; and MITCHELL J. SILVER, as
Commissioner of the New York City Department of Parks
and Recreation.

(Edmead, J.S.C.)

Respondents.

----- X

**RESPONDENTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO THE PETITION**

ZACHARY W. CARTER
Corporation Counsel of the City of New York
Attorney for Respondents
New York City Law Department
100 Church Street Rm. 6-144
New York, New York 10007
(212) 356-2317

April 27, 2018

WILLIAM PLACHE
AMY MCCAMPBILL,
OF COUNSEL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 A. Pier 5 is a vacant, undeveloped lot..... 2

 1. *Pier 5 was sparsely used, and mostly fenced off to the public, while it was under DPR's jurisdiction.*3

 2. *Pier 5 is not part of the parkland that was developed as part of the Yankee Stadium Redevelopment project*.....6

 3. *Pier 5 was not part of the open space development on Pier 4*8

 4. *Pier 5 is not part of Mill Pond Park*9

 B. The Bronx Point project will include affordable housing, a museum, and--for the first time ever--public open space on Pier 5 11

 1. *Bronx Point project components*.....11

 2. *The Bronx Point project is subject to extensive public review*.....14

ARGUMENT 17

 POINT I

 PIER 5 IS NOT PARKLAND17

 A. A high legal standard applies to claims of parkland dedication..... 17

 B. Pier 5 is not expressly dedicated parkland..... 19

 C. Pier 5 is not parkland by implication 20

 1. *The record shows no municipal intent to dedicate*20

2. *Petitioners fail to satisfy their burden of showing unequivocal municipal intent to dedicate*24

POINT II

BECAUSE PIER 5 IS NOT PARKLAND, ALL OF PETITIONERS' CAUSES OF ACTION FAIL27

A. Petitioners' parkland alienation claims fails..... 27

B. Petitioners' municipal waste claim fails..... 28

C. Petitioners' claim unde the Land and Water Conservation Fund Act fails 28

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Angiolillo v. Town of Greenburgh</i> , 290 A.D.2d 1 (2d Dep't 2001).....	17, 18
<i>Buffalo, Lockport, & Rochester Railway Co. v. Hoyer</i> , 214 N.Y. 236 (1915).....	17
<i>Cathedral Church of St. John the Divine v. Dormitory Auth.</i> , 224 A.D.2d 95 (3rd Dep't 1996).....	17
<i>Croton-On-Hudson v. County of Westchester</i> , 38 A.D.2d 979 (2d Dep't 1972)	21, 22
<i>Douglaston & Little Neck Coalition v. Sexton</i> , 145 A.D.2d 480 (2d Dep't 1988).....	21
<i>Friends of Petrosino Square v. Sadik-Khan</i> , 42 Misc. 3d 226 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. County 2013)	21
<i>Friends of Van Cortlandt Park v. City of New York</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 623 (2001)	17
<i>Gewirtz v. Long Beach</i> , 69 Misc. 2d 763 (Sup. Ct., Nassau County 1972)	22
<i>Glick v. Harvey</i> , 2014 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 35 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. County Jan. 7, 2014).....	21
<i>aff'd in part & modified in part</i> , 121 A.D.3d 498 (1st Dep't 2014).....	21, 25
<i>aff'd</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 1175 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Godfrey v. Spano</i> , 13 N.Y.3d 358 (2009).....	28
<i>Holdan v. Trustees of Vil. of Cold Spring</i> , 21 N.Y. 474 (1860)	18
<i>Hotel Emps. & Rest. Emps. Union v. City of N.Y. Dep't of Parks & Recreation</i> , 311 F.3d 534 (2d Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Lazore v. Bd. of Trustees</i> , 191 A.D.2d 764 (3d Dep't 1993).....	25
<i>Martin v. Eagle Hill Found.</i> , 111 A.D.2d 372 (2d Dep't 1975).....	24

Mesivta of Forest Hills Inst. v. City of New York,
58 N.Y.2d 1014 (1983) 28

Pearlman v. Anderson,
62 Misc.2d 24 (Sup. Ct. Nassau County 1970)..... 21, 22, 25, 26

Powell v. City of New York,
85 A.D.3d 429 (1st Dep’t 2011). 21

Riverview Partners L.P. v. City of Peekskill,
273 A.D.2d 455 (2d Dep’t 2000) 18, 21, 22

Shapiro v. Town of Ramapo,
29 Misc. 3d 1220[A] (Sup. Ct., Rockland County 2010) 25

Statutes and Regulations

New York City Administrative Code § 25-102 18, 19

N.Y. City Charter § 197(c) 15

New York City Charter § 198(b) 19

New York General Municipal Law § 51..... 28

Land and Water Conservation Fund Act *passim*
